

No. 99-536

CLERK

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ROGER REEVES,

Petitioner,

v.

SANDERSON PLUMBING PRODUCTS, INC.,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
SOCIETY FOR HUMAN RESOURCE MANAGEMENT
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

Of Counsel:

THOMAS J. WALSH, JR.
TIMOTHY S. BLAND
FORD & HARRISON, LLP
6750 Poplar Avenue
Suite 600
Post Office Box 171375
Memphis, TN 38187-1375
(901) 756-1550

PETER J. PETESCH
Counsel of Record
FORD & HARRISON, LLP
1920 N Street, N.W.
Suite 200
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 463-6633

JOHN E. DUVALL
FORD & HARRISON, LLP
121 West Forsyth Street
Suite 1000
Post Office Box 41566
Jacksonville, FL 32203
(904) 356-8073

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
Table of Contents	i
Table of Cited Authorities	ii
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument	3
Argument	7
I. Neither Erroneous Business Judgment Nor False Excuses Designed to Avoid Embarrassment Are Pretexts for Discrimination Justifying Denial of Judgment as a Matter of Law.	7
II. This Court Can Adopt a Flexible Test Allowing Cases With Sufficient Evidence of Discrimination to Proceed to the Jury, While Culling Unsupported Claims.	11
III. Judgment as a Matter of Law is a Vital Tool to Protect the Interests of Courts and All Parties to Discrimination Lawsuits.	17
Conclusion	26

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases:	
<i>Aka v. Washington Hospital Center</i> , 156 F.3d 1284 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	12, 13, 14, 15, 16
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	5, 17, 20, 21, 22, 23
<i>Baltimore & Carolina Line, Inc. v. Redman</i> , 295 U.S. 654 (1935)	20
<i>Barbour v. Browner</i> , 181 F.3d 1342 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	7
<i>Baron v. City of Highland Park</i> , 195 F.3d 333 (7th Cir. 1999)	7
<i>Casarez v. Burlington Northern/Santa Fe Co.</i> , 193 F.3d 334 (5th Cir. 1999)	5
<i>Commissioners of Marion County v. Clark</i> , 94 U.S. 278 (1877)	20
<i>Criado v. IBM Corp.</i> , 145 F.3d 437 (1st Cir. 1998)	5
<i>Cross v. Cleaver</i> , 142 F.3d 1059 (8th Cir. 1998) ..	5
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993)	19

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>DeJarnette v. Corning Incorporated</i> , 133 F.3d 293 (4th Cir. 1998)	7, 15
<i>Doan v. Seagate Technology, Inc.</i> , 82 F.3d 974 (10th Cir. 1996), <i>cert. denied</i> , 519 U.S. 1056 (1997)	13
<i>Earley v. Champion International Corp.</i> , 907 F.2d 1077 (11th Cir. 1990)	13
<i>Evans v. Technologies Applications & Service Co.</i> , 80 F.3d 954 (4th Cir. 1996)	15
<i>Flippin v. O'Dea</i> , Case No. 98-6303, 1999 U.S. App. LEXIS 34062 (6th Cir., December 16, 1999)	5
<i>Galloway v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 372 (1943) ..	20
<i>Hepner v. United States</i> , 213 U.S. 103 (1909)	20
<i>Hidalgo v. Overseas Condado Ins. Agencies</i> , 120 F.3d 328 (1st Cir. 1997)	7
<i>Kolstad v. American Dental Association</i> , 527 U.S. 526 (1999)	1
<i>Larson v. Miller</i> , 76 F.3d 1446 (8 th Cir. 1996)	21, 22
<i>Loeb v. Textron, Inc.</i> , 600 F.2d 1003 (1st Cir. 1979)	8

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Martin v. Nannie and the Newborns, Inc.</i> , 3 F.3d 1410 (10th Cir. 1993)	13
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co., Ltd. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986)	5, 19
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973)	17
<i>Mitchell v. Data General Corp.</i> , 12 F.3d 1310 (4th Cir. 1993)	13
<i>Mitchell v. USBI Co.</i> , 186 F.3d 1352 (11th Cir. 1999)	7
<i>Murphy v. ITT Educational Services, Inc.</i> , 176 F.3d 934 (7th Cir. 1999)	13
<i>Neely v. Martin K. Eby Constr. Co.</i> , 386 U.S. 317 (1967)	20
<i>Norton v. Sam's Club</i> , 145 F.3d 114 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 525 U.S. 1001 (1998)	11
<i>Parks v. Ross</i> , 52 U.S. (11 How.) 362 (1850)	20
<i>Regel v. K-Mart Corp.</i> , 190 F.3d 876 (8th Cir. 1999)	7
<i>Rothmeier v. Investment Advisers, Inc.</i> , 85 F.3d 1328 (8th Cir. 1996)	14

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Scaria v. Rubin</i> , 117 F.3d 652 (2d Cir. 1997)	7
<i>Scott v. University of Mississippi</i> , 148 F.3d 493 (5th Cir. 1998), <i>questioned on other grounds</i> , <i>Kimel v. Florida Bd. of Regents</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 120 S. Ct. 631 (2000)	7
<i>Simms v. Oklahoma ex rel. Dept. of Mental Health & Substance Abuse Services</i> , 165 F.3d 1321 (10th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 120 S. Ct. 53 (1999)	7
<i>St. Mary's Honor Center v. Hicks</i> , 509 U.S. 502 (1993)	8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 17
<i>Texas Dept. of Community Affairs v. Burdine</i> , 450 U.S. 248 (1981)	17
Statute:	
42 U.S.C. § 1981a(c)	18
United States Constitution:	
Seventh Amendment	20
Rules:	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 50	4, 5, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23
Fed. R. Civ. P. 50(a)	5

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 50(b)	20
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56	4, 19, 21, 22, 23
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)	5, 21
Supreme Court Rule 37.3	1
Other Authorities:	
<i>Civil Rights Complaints in U.S. District Courts, 1990-98</i> , Dep't of Justice Bureau of Justice Statistics (January 16, 2000)	2
R. Acosta, R. and E. Von Vorys, <i>Bursting Bubbles and Burdens of Proof: Disagreements on the Summary Judgment Standard in Disparate Treatment Employment Discrimination Cases</i> , 2 Tex. Rev. Law & Pol. 207 (Spring 1998)	14
Henry L. Chambers, <i>Getting It Right: Uncertainty and Error in the New Disparate Treatment Paradigm</i> , 60 Alb. L. Rev. 1 (1996)	17
Edith Guild Henderson, <i>The Background of the Seventh Amendment</i> , 80 Harv. L. Rev. 289 (1966)	18
Fleming James, Jr., <i>Functions of Judge and Jury in Negligence Cases</i> , 58 Yale L.J. 667 (1949)	22

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Deborah C. Malamud, <i>The Last Minuet: Disparate Treatment After Hicks</i> , 93 Mich. L. Rev. 2229 (1995)	17
Bruce E. Mann, <i>Neighbors and Strangers; Law and Community in Early Connecticut</i> 73 (1987)	22
Alice Marie Pettigrew, <i>Aka v. Washington Hospital Center: The District of Columbia Circuit Seeks Middle Ground in the Pretext-Only/Pretext Plus Debate</i> , 29 University of Memphis Law Review 863 (Spring/Summer 1999)	14
Antonin Scalia, <i>The Rule of Law as a Law of Rules</i> , 56 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1175 (1989)	22
Michael Selmi, <i>Proving Intentional Discrimination: The Reality of Supreme Court Rhetoric</i> , 86 Geo. L.J. 279 (November, 1997)	24
Douglas G. Smith, <i>The Historical and Constitutional Contexts of Jury Reform</i> , 25 Hofstra L. Rev. 377 (1996)	18, 19
